what you need to know about the 2020 PRIMARY ELECTION

For this election Juab County will only have a Republican Primary. If you are NOT affiliated with the Republican Party you will NOT automatically receive a ballot in the mail. If you are registered in Eureka 3 you will receive a ballot for the non-partisan Tintic School District Board 3 primary.

IMPORTANT COVID-19 CHANGES FOR JUNE 30, 2020 PRIMARY ELECTION



- **M** There will be **NO** regular polling places on Election Day.
- **M** There will **NOT** be in person voting and **NO** in person early voting.
- **M** There will be **NO** in person voter registration.
- There will be **NO** voter registration or party affiliation on Election Day. Registration Deadline is June 19th (11 days before Election Day)

HOW CAN YOU VOTE ON THE **REPUBLICAN BALLOT?**

The Republican Party REQUIRES you to affiliate with the Republican Party by June 19, 2020 to participate in THIS primary election. Tintic School Board Three race is nonpartisan and you will receive a ballot for this contest if you are registered in EUREKA 3. You can check your party affiliation by visiting **vote.utah.gov** and enter your personal information or by calling the Juab County Clerk's Office at (435) 623-3410.

HOW CAN YOU AFFILIATE OR CHANGE YOUR PARTY AFFILIATION?

You can change your party affiliation by sending a new voter registration form to the Juab County Clerk's Office or by visiting vote.utah.gov. The form must be received by the Clerk's Office by 5:00 PM on Friday, June 19, 2020.

IS YOUR INFORMATION CORRECT?

Before ballots are mailed on June 9, 2020 please check that your physical and mailing addresses are correct and that you are registered. Go to **vote.utah.gov** and click on "Find my voter registration info".

You MUST be registered to vote by June 19, 2020. If you are registered "unaffiliated" or affialiated with any party other than Republican, you can affiliate by June 19, 2020.

VOTERS WITH A DISABILITY

If you are a voter with a disability who is NOT able to vote using a mail ballot, you may contact the County Clerk's Office at (435) 623-3410 or via email alainal@juabcounty.gov for assistance

A drop box will be available for depositing mail ballots. The drop box will be located on the east side of the Juab County Building, 160 N Main, Nephi. You may deposit your ballots here until 8:00 PM on Election Day.

If you have questions please call (435) 623-3410 or email alainal@juabcounty.gov before Election Day.